CASE STUDY
IN THE MAGISTRATES' COURT
TIMBUKTU COUNCIL
-V-
JESSE JAMES AND JOSEPH BLOGGS
TIMBUKTU COUNCIL
PLANNING SERVICES AUTHORITY TO PROSECUTE
PLANNING COMMITTEE
MINUTES NO:
Offence: Destruction of Trees (3 Oak, 4 Sycamore)
Contrary to Section 210(1) Town & Country Planning Act 1990
Place: 42 Onthehill, Outofhere
Defendants:        Jesse James
Joseph Bloggs
In accordance with the above Minute and pursuant to the authority vested in my Resolution of the Planning Committee, I hereby authorise the Solicitor to the Council, either in person or by such of his staff as he may decide, to institute and conduct proceedings against the above named Defendants for the offences described above.
Planning Services Manager
Date

STATEMENT OF WITNESS
(CJ Act 1967 Section 9, MC Act 1980 Section 5A(3)(a) and 5B Magistrates Court
Rules 1981 Rule 70)
Statement of
Bonnie Clide
Age
31 years
Occupation
Policewoman
Address
44 Onthehill, Outofhere
This statement consisting of 3 pages each signed by me is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that if it is tendered in evidence I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.
Dated this
day of
2003
Signed

Date
My name is Bonnie Clide, I live at 44 Onthehill, Outofhere with my co-habitee, Dusty Mcquire.
My neighbour Mr James does not like Dusty and I. He has a dreadful aura about him that man. Ever since we moved in three years ago he has caused us problems. He even killed one of my cats just over a year ago, but won't admit it. I wasn't there but I saw him anyway.
One of the main reasons Dusty and I bought the house was because of the trees. They are beautiful. We were aware that all the trees in the street were protected by a Tree Preservation Order and that influenced our decision to buy the house. I could foresee neighbours wanting to remove some of the trees, but knew that legally they could not.
Especially pretty and, as it happens, useful in view of his attitude to us, were the row of Oak and Sycamore trees on the boundary of Mr James property and ours. They looked so attractive and acted as a barrier between our utopia and his hell hole.
Sadly, the week before it happened I was laid up in bed with the flu so I didn't see it coming. If I had, I would have stopped him. On the morning of 30th January 2003,1 was in bed and Dusty was in the en suit toilet when we heard the noise of a chain saw. At first I though nothing of it until I heard Dusty shout "What the chuff"? I know it was bad for Dusty to be so wound up.
By the time we got dressed and outside, three trees had been felled and another was on its way. I stormed across to the man with the chain saw and demanded that he stop.
He said "I'm just doing my job love; Mr James wants these trees felled".
I told him the trees were protected and it was illegal to fell them. He just smiled and said "Do me a favour love, they're only trees" and continued to saw away.
Dusty was livid and tried to grab the saw, at which point the man became very aggressive and threatened both Hugh and I with it. At this point the evil Mr James appeared. I was having great difficulty controlling myself when I saw him and his insincere little smile. "Is there a problem?" he said. "This man is felling these protected trees" I yelled.
"What's up is one of your cats up there?" he said laughing. At this point I had to restrain Dusty.
"You can't fell these trees" I screamed.
"Why not, they are on my land" he replied.
"They are protected by a Tree Preservation Order" I told him.
"Oh that, does anyone really care about that?" he said. "Now, if you'd kindly get off my land and
let the man get on with his job, I'd be most grateful".
I thought I'd better leave before I did something I regretted, so I told him I'd be reporting him to the Planning Authority.
I told the man with the saw that he ought to stop what he was doing, until the Council had been out. He smiled, turned on his chain saw and started sawing.
I went straight in to the house and telephoned the Planning Officer. An Officer arrived two hours later, by which time seven out of the ten trees on our boundary were stumps. I cried for two whole days. Dusty has been under the doctors care ever since with bowel problems.
Signed     

Witness   

CRIMINAL PROCEDURE AND INVESTIGATIONS ACT 1996
TIMBUKTU COUNCIL

· v-

· JESSE JAMES AND JOSEPH BLOGGS
LIST OF UNUSED NON-SENSITIVE MATERIAL
NUMBER
DESCRIPTION
LOCATION
6
Unused Photographs
Council Offices
1
Extracts from Officers Notebook
Council Offices
1
Unused Witness Statement
Council Offices
MAGISTRATES COURT (ADVANCE INFORMATION) RULES 1985 RULE 3: NOTICE TO ACCUSED
To:
Offence Charges:
You should read this notice carefully and if you are represented by a Solicitor or intend to consult one you should show it to him at once.
The offence with which you are charges is of a type that may be tried by a Magistrates' Court or the Crown Court. Accordingly, under Rule 4 of the above Rules you are, or a person representing you is, entitled to ask to be furnished with advance information about the evidence upon which the prosecutor proposes to rely in the proceedings. If you wish to obtain advance information you or your representative must make the request before the Magistrates' Court begins to consider whether you are asked to plead. You or your representative should make your request before the Court hearing takes place.
Rule 4, requires the Prosecutor to respond to a properly made request for advance information by furnishing the accused or his representative, as soon as practicable, with either a copy of those parts of every Witness statement which deal with facts and matters of which he proposes to adduce evidence in the proceedings or a summary of those facts and matters. The prosecutor has also to supply a copy of any document on which he is to rely which is preferred to in the statements or summary or to give information which would enable the accused or his representative to inspect the document or a copy of it. (The Prosecutor may with hold disclosure of any particular fate or matter if he is of the opinion that its disclosure might lead to the course of justice being interfered with).
If you wish to ask for advance information your request may be made to the following address: Civic Centre No Where Drive OUTOFHERE NN8 211
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
(CJ Act 1967 Section 9, MC Act 1980 Section 5A(3)(a) and 5B Magistrates Court Rules 1981 Rule
70)
Statement of
Dusty Mcquire
Age
32 years
Occupation
Undertaker
Address
44 Onthehill, Outofhere
This statement consisting of 3 pages each signed by me is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that if it is tendered in evidence I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.
Dated this
day of
2003
Signed
Date
My name is Dusty Mcquire, I live at 44 Onthehill, Outofhere with my co-habitee, Bonnie Clide.
Our neighbour, Mr James, has made our life a misery since we moved in. How Bonnie didn't see this coming before we moved in I don't know.
The man doesn't give two hoots about the law and he how just seems to always get away with it. I reckon he's got friends in high places.
The last episode in a long line occurred on 30th January 2003. I had just got out of bed and was in the en suite bathroom when I heard a chain saw. I opened the window and looked out.
To my horror, somebody was chopping down the protected trees on our boundary with Mr James. I was shocked I think I swore aloud.
Bonnie and I got dressed and ran down the stairs to try and stop the man. I actually recognised him as a local crook, Mr Bloggs. He's often in the public toilets dealing dope. I was very angry and tried to stop him sawing down the trees by he was just flippant about it.
Mr James appeared on the scene and Bonnie spoke to him about it, but he just laughed it off and asked us to leave his land. Mr Bloggs kept on sawing down the trees. We told both of them in no uncertain terms they were breaching the law, but to be honest it was like telling a six week old boy he can't pee in his nappy.
We went back into the house and Bonnie immediately phoned the Planning Officer to report the tragedy occurring on our doorstep. As far as I am concerned Mr James should be deported for this.
Signed 

Witnessed 

REPORT SHEET
Officer:
A.C. Butt
Defendant(s):
Jesse James and Joseph Bloggs
Address:
42, Upthehill, Outofhere
Statute Contravened:
Town and Country Planning Act 1990
S.210(l)
Description of Offence:
Destruction of Trees
Date & Place of Offence:
30th January 2003, 42, Upthehill, Outofhere
Witness for Prosecution:
Bonnie Clide, Dusty Mcquire and A.C. Butt
Court:
Magistrates
Previous Convictions
None
Exhibits:
Photos, TPO
Cost of Investigation:
£2,000
Details of Witness
Availability:
A.C Butt
-
No dates to avoid
Bonnie Clide
-
End of July 2003
Dusty Mcquire
-
October 2003
BREAKDOWN OF OFFICER INVESTIGATION COSTS
Officer
Post
Time spent
Activity
Cost
Car Mileage
A.C.Butt
Tree Officer
2.5 Hrs
Site Visit
£260
45 miles
A.C.Butt
Tree Officer
2.5Hrs
Site Visit
£260
45 miles
A.C. Butt
Tree Officer
1.5Hrs
Correspondence
£15
0 mile
P.P Smyth
Secretary
1.5Hrs
File Preparation
£45
0 mile
A.C.Butt
Tree Officer
2.5Hrs
Site Visit
£260
45 miles
P.P. Smyth
Secretary
lHr
Correspondence
£30
0 mile
P.P. Smyth
Secretary
2Hrs
File Preparation
£60
0 mile
A.C. Butt
Tree Officer
8Hrs
Site Visit
£500
45 mile
£1430
NOTES TO SOLICITOR
1. Mr Dusty Mcquire appears to have a drink problem and may not be a reliable witness in Court. He gets a bit carried away and his language is more appropriate to a men's toilet than a Court room.
2. Joseph Bloggs is a bit of a "wide boy" and is well known to the Police. He and his usual partner in crime, Sunny Kidd, are regular burglars. Is this something that may be relevant to the Court on this occasion?
3. Mr James is a very pompous and will probably plead "not guilty". Do we need any more evidence to convict him?
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
(CJ Act 1967 Section 9, MC Act 1980 Section 5A(3)(a) and 5B Magistrates Court Rules 1981 Rule
70)
Statement of
A.C. Butt
Age
54 years
Occupation
Trees Officer with the Council
Address
This statement consisting of 3 pages each signed by me is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that if it is tendered in evidence I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.
Dated this
day of
2003
Signed
Date
There is an active tree preservation order on trees on land known as 42 Upthehill, Outofhere, in particular Oaks and Sycamores which are marked on the plan annexed to the TOP.
On 30* January 2003, I received a telephone call from a lady giving her name as Bonnie Clide, 44 Upthehill, Outofhere. She was incoherent at first and I nearly put her through to the ambulance service, as I thought she had come through to the wrong number. The poor lady was absolutely distraught. Eventually, I was able to ascertain from her that some protected trees were being felled as we spoke. I cover the Upthehill area and I knew that no consents to fell had been given.
Having been told Mr James of 42 Upthehill was responsible for the felling; I obtained his telephone number and rang him. I explained who I was and the nature of the complaint I had received. He said "Is this Jeremy Beadle?"
I reiterated my concerns and told him to stop felling at once. He started singing the Clint
Eastwood song from "Paint your Wagon". "I talk to the trees, but they don't listen to me
"
I was crimson.
I went straight back to my car, but it had been stolen from the car park. I rushed back to the office, reporting the theft and eventually was able to borrow a colleague's car. Unfortunately, on the way to Upthehill, I was in such a rush there; I overdid it at Willow Road junction and hit a Birch tree. Luckily the tree wasn't protected, because I had caused considerable damage. My colleague's car wasn't too bad, or so I thought, but it wouldn't start again. I left the car and ran the rest of the way.
On arriving, I was astounded by two things (a) the damage to the protected trees and (b) my car was in Mr James drive way. It would appear that the Tree Surgeon, Mr Bloggs, had nicked it to get to the job.
I had great difficulty in maintaining my professional demeanour throughout the next ten minutes. Three oak and four sycamore trees had been completely felled on the boundary of Nos. 42 and 44. All these trees were protected under the TPO.
I introduced myself to the man with the chain saw, who I now know to be Joseph Bloggs and warned him to stop immediately. I also asked him how he had got there. He said "Just give me a minute mate and I'll be with you. I'll just finish this tree then I'll have my break".
I told him to stop immediately as he was breaking the law and that the car in the drive was mine.
At this point Mr James arrived on the scene. He was wearing a ghastly purple and orange cravat and I took an instant dislike to him.
"May I help you" he said.
"You could say that" I said through gritted teeth.
When I explained who I was and why I was there, he said "Oh, so it wasn't Beadle's About then"?
I asked him if he'd got consent to fell these protected trees. He said "They are my trees, or at least they were, why should I need consent?"
I explained the reason for the TPO, but he simply ignored me. He then told me to leave. I said I had a right to be here and to prevent this happening, but he insisted I left.
I told him that he had not heard the last of this and got into my car. Mr Bloggs shouted "Hey, how am I supposed to get home?" I ignored him completely.
I went straight round to the Police Station to enlist their help, but by the time I got back on the site, Mr Bloggs had left. Happily, no more trees had been felled. I photographed the site and enclose devastating photographs marked "WE2-15".
Mr Bloggs was arrested for several offences; including taking a motor car without the owner's permission and burglary of a dwelling house (he got my address from the insurance documents in the car). I was able to obtain his name and address from the Police.
Mr James has refused to talk to me about the felling, insisting it is up to him what he does on his land. I wrote to him on two occasions, 3rd February 2003 and 23rd March 2003. Copies of these letters are produced marked Exhibits "WE16" and "WE17" respectively. To date, Mr James has not responded.
It is my opinion that the felling of the seven trees on the 30th January 2003 were clear contraventions of Section 210(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
Signed 

Witnessed 
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	Comparative Analysis of Legal Resolution Mechanisms
	
	

	METHOD
	GROUNDS
	TIME TABLE
	COSTS
	IMPLEMENTATION
	EFFICACY (over time)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Planning Injunction in County Court
	Quick
	Breach    or    Foreseen Breach
	
	Short - 1st stage - 2nd Stage
	Average

	Planning Injunction in the high Court
	Good
	Very good (Unless no wilful default)
	
	1st Stage Longer - 2nd Stage
	High - Quick

	Compulsory Acquisition
	Breach
	Very Long
	Very High
	Very Slow
	Excellent

	Untidy - Land Notices
	Untidy land
	Short
	Low
	Variable
	Poor

	Enforcement Notices
	Breach
	Average
	Low
	Variable
	Poor to Good

	Stop Notices
	Breach
	Short (but limited)
	Low
	Variable
	Good

	Breach   of   Condition Notices
	Breach
	Short
	Low
	Variable
	Poor to Good

	Planning Contravention Notices
	Breach
	Short
	Low
	Variable
	Poor to Good

	Article IV Directions
	Threat    to    land    or foreseen threat
	Threat
	Short for classes 1 to 2 Long for classes 5 plus
	
	Low Quick (1-4)

	Slow (5+)
	Poor
	
	
	
	

	Section 178 Self-help
	Breach (physical)
	Long
	Average
	Average
	Good

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


CRIMINAL PROCEDURE AND INVESTIGATION ACT 1996
TIMBUKTU COUNCIL

· V –

· JESSEY JAMES AND JOSEPH BLOGGS
OFFICER IN CHARGE OF INVESTIGATION - A.CBUTT
In accordance with the requirements of Section 3 of the above named Act, I, being the Prosecutor in the above named case, hereby state that I do not have in my possession, or have I inspected, any undisclosed prosecution material which might undermine the prosecution case.
for and on behalf of Timbuktu Council
SUMMARY
The summary if the chance for the Officer to put in his or her own words what the case is about. If the summary is detailed enough the advocate may use it when presenting the case to the Court when a guilty plea is entered.
It is a good way for the Officer to get the points he wants to get across to the Court.
